

EVENT PERMIT



Ordinance 14-15

PALLARDY/GERACI WEDDING

PERMIT NUMBER:

TMP2016-00123

Date(s) of Event:

October 1, 2016 from 2:30pm until 5:30pm

Property Owner:

LEE COUNTY

Applicant:

LAUREN GERACI

Contact: LAUREN N GERACI

Description:

Wedding Ceremony

Location of event:

BANYAN ST ROW BOCA GRANDE 33921 BANYAN STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY/***813-690-5955

Will the event be attended by 1000 or more people?

No

Will the event be held on County Owned Property?

Yes

Will there be alcohol consumed or sold at the event?

No

Will a bond be posted for this event?

No

Permit Conditions:

- * Applicant must meet all event application requirements, including requirements of the sign-off agencies.
- * The premises is to be left in the same condition as it was prior to the event.
- * The permit is to be readily available for inspection during the entire event.
- * If this approval includes the sale or consumption of alcoholic beverages, no alcoholic beverages may be consumed 1 1/2 hours prior to the conclusion of the event and vacating the facility/property.

Board of County Commissioners Lee County, Florida

County Manager Date

8-31-16



Event Application

Special Event

Use of County Property Alcohol within Lee County Facilities

Film, Video & Photography



Event Application

Check the appropriate box(es) below: SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT USE OF COUNTY PROPERTY PERMIT PERMIT TO SELL AND CONSUME ALCHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN LEE COUNTY FACILITIES FILM PERMIT								
Section I - GENERAL INFO	ORMATION (All Permit Types)							
Title of Event / Name of Production	Pallardy / Geraci Banyan Street, Wedding							
Date(s) of Event / Production:	October 1st, 2016							
Location(s) of Event:	BANYAN STREET, BOCA GRANDE							
Name of Applicant:	Lauren N. Geraci							
Applicant Address:	8 Sandpiper Rd. Tampa, Fl 33609							
Applicant Phone Number:	813-690-5955							
Contact Person: (If different from applicant)								
Contact Phone Number: (If different from applicant)	Same							
Email Address:	lauren_geraci@yahoo.com							
Estimated Attendance:	175							
Event Description: Include each activity, when activities take place, etc.	Wedding Ceremony - Chairs and simple alter piece							
Hours of Operation:	2:30p.m 5:30p.m.							
STRAP # of Parcel:	14432001000050010							
Owner of Premises*:	Lee County Government							

^{*}Notarized statement from the property owner specifically consenting to the proposed use required.



Fill out the following questions for allpermit types:

What is the Zoning Classification of the p	remises? Lee County DOT Right-of-Way	
Are any temporary structures to be insta	lled for the event? ▼ Yes No	Type: Chairs & Alter (Movable)
Do you have the appropriate permits for	the temporary structures?	☐ Yes ☐ No
* For a 'Special Event' and 'Use of Count indentified, including all parking areas.	y Property' permit, submit a site plan w	ith all proposed facilities and activities
Insurance Company Insuring the Event:	Argenia, Inc.	
Note: Certificate of Insurance must be submitted	at time of application	
Surety Company Bonding this Event (Na	me and Address):	
Will Vehicles be Used as Part of This Event?	Will Food be Available at this Event?	Will Alcoholic Beverages be served/consumed at this Event?
☐ Yes No	⊤ Yes 💢 No	☐ Yes 🔀 No
If yes, automobile coverage must be included on the certificate of insurance.	If yes, products liability coverage must be included on the certificate of insurance.	If yes, liquor liability coverage must be included on the certificate of insurance.
Name of Charity:	ROPERTY PERMIT r Solicitation in the County Rights-of-W	lay:
Address of Charity:		
Phone Number:		
Non-profit certificate/registration nur (Proof of registration with the Dept. of Agriculture)	mber: & Consumer Services §496.405 or proof the organizat	ion is exempt from this requirement. §316.2045)
Section III - SALE/CONSUMP	TION OF ALCHOLIC BEVERAGES	
Is alcohol being sold/consumed on Co If Yes, then a "Lee County Alcohol Permit" is require	unty Property? d. Only non-profit organizations can sell alcohol on Co	Yes No
Non-profit certificate/registration num (Required if alcohol is to be <u>SOLD</u> at the event)		nay also be required; please call (239) 344-0885 for
Please note: A permit from the State of Floric further details	IS DIAIZIOU OF WICOLOUSE DEACTORES AND TRACE	and the second s



ection I\	V - FILM / \	/IDEO /	P	HOTOGRAPHY PERMI	T	N	/Δ				
e of Prod	uction (choos	e all that	app	ly):		1 %					Section 1995
es resembles established	e or Special	Naga - 174 (2000) - 1770 (1870)	parietics	TV Series / Pilot		TV C	omme	rcial	Sti	ll Photos	
Public Se	rvice Announ	cement	Constant Con	Industrial / Documentary		Oth	er:				
THE CONTRACT OF PERSONS IN	he following b										
ii diliy Oi ci	Street Closu	un est tomorromente de la Castilla de Cast	***************************************			T T	Yes	Г	No		
	Traffic / Cro	and the state of t	nl	energy and the commence of the control of the contr	v.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		Yes		No		
	Fire or Burn	ACTORISED AND SAFETY AND ACTOR		er Landsteinen sammen er er flist film fredert, til freder-vestigen av er er film film frederingsvere det ble at	eneggypunt yötövelt in.		Yes	Г	No		
	Explosives		hni	and the second s			Yes	Г	No	200-20	
	Animals, La	A PARTITION OF THE PARTY OF THE	uu oo o	e de la composition de la communicación del communicación de la co			Yes	Г	No		
	Construction	and the second s		eta era era era era era era era era era er		,	Yes		No	way e	
	Large and/o			or throughout committee and the particular of the control of the c		e a constant manifestation	Yes	Г	No	información de la companya de la com	
	Helicopters			THE STANDARD CO. L. C.			Yes		No		
	Stunts		6 19 11 12 12 WWW	etti terittiin tali, eenkaletti teeteeneeleettiitiin keen keel tee eerkka 2000 taana keelik elkala kalaksi een		T	Yes	T	No		
	Other	gan e saga parametra de Santo (nego por)	,	or no vers e 1,75 Malleria disservamenta a contra contra del 200 ano 175 en encola Mallado disciplibación.	and the second second		Yes	T	No	1000	
Special Pa	arking Require	ments:			Superimonous et de de constitute de la c	appropriate MA MANAGEMENT			-		
City or Co	ounty Service:	Require	d: (1	Personnel, equipment, faci	lities,	etc.)	No. Consumer of the Consumer o				
										.,	
The follow	wing informat stry. If exact f	ion is req igures are	uire no	d for local and state record t available, please estimate	ds on e as cl	produ	ction ir	· Floric		ck the econ	omic impa
Numberi	in Cast:			Number in Crew:			Nu	ımber (of locals h	nired:	
Total bud	iget:			Estimate amount s	pent i	n Lee (county:				
Hotel roo	om nights:			Number of shooting	ng day:	s:		graph the state of	·		
	numb	er of rooms >	num	ber of nights							

Applicant Agreement - Signature Required



SECTION I - SAFETY

The Applicant agrees to provide adequate traffic and crowd control, emergency medical services and any other items, at the Applicant's expense, required by Lee County to protect the health, safety and welfare of the public. Lee County shall have the power to review the proposal and require, as necessary, detailed plans, diagrams, and explanations to clearly outline to Lee County, exactly what the Applicant is proposing.

SECTION II - INSURANCE

The Applicant, at its sole expense, agrees to procure and maintain in force during the entire term of the application, liability insurance in the amounts determined by Lee County Risk Management to protect against damages or other claims arising from use of County property by the applicant or its guests. Other limits may also be established by Lee County Risk Management for events which will be serving or consuming alcoholic beverages at approved County property. The insurance policy must also include coverage for Applicant's contingent liability on damages, claims or losses. "Lee County Board of County Commissioners" must be named as "additional insured" on the Certificate of Insurance, and the Certificate must be delivered to Lee County prior to Applicant's use of the property. The Insurance may not be canceled during the term of the event, if this occurs, the County has the right to revoke approvals related to use of the County property for the event, without recourse by the applicant.

SECTION III - INDEMNIFICATION

The Applicant agrees to indemnify, release and save harmless Lee County against any and all claims, costs, demands, damages, judgments or injuries of any nature arising from the conduct or management of, or from any work or thing whatsoever done in or about said Lee County property or any building or structure appurtenant thereto or equipment thereof during the term of this Permit, or arising during such term from any act of negligence of the Applicant, Applicant's agents, contractors, or employees, or arising from any accident, injury, or damage whatsoever, however caused, to any person or persons, or to any property of any person, persons, corporation or corporations, occurring during the term of this agreement on, in, or about said Lee County property, and from and against all costs, attorney's fees, expenses and liabilities occurring in connection with any such claim or any action or proceeding brought thereon.

For film permit applicants: The permittee shall have on-site a responsible representative empowered with authority over the filming director, filming crews, participants and filming operation. Permittee shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the county, its officers, agents and employees from and against all claims, suits, actions, damages, liabilities, expenditures or causes of action of any kind arising out of or occurring during the activities of the permittee, and resulting or occurring from any negligent act, omission or error of permittee, resulting in or relating to injuries to body, life, limb or property sustained in, about or upon the permitted permises or improvement thereto, or arising from the use of the premises.

SECTION IV - DELIVERY, ACCEPTANCE AND SURRENDER OF PREMISES

The Applicant agrees to accept the County property on possession as being in a satisfactory state of repair and in sanitary condition.

The Applicant must surrender the premises to Lee County in the same condition as when Applicant takes possession, allowing for reasonable use and wear, and damage by acts of God. Applicant agrees to remove all business signs or symbols placed on the premises by the Applicant before redelivery of the premises to Lee County, and restore the premises to the condition in which it existed before their placement. Any signs and markings created or used in connection with this event must be temporary and removable; painting roadways, trees or any other fixed object is strictly prohibited. Applicant agrees to clear the Lee County property of litter at the close of the event.

Applicant Agreement - Signature Required



SECTION V - AGREEMENT

The Applicant agrees that Lee County can, at its sole discretion, terminate and cancel its permit to use Lee County property at any time without prejudice. Applicant further agrees to waive, release, save and hold harmless Lee County from any and all claims, demands or cause of actions based upon Lee County's cancellation or termination of said permit.

The Applicant agrees that the Lee County permit does not provide Applicant with any property rights in the County property in question or in the permit itself.

The applicant does acknowledge and hereby affirms that any and all information is accurate to the best of his/her knowledge.

Signature of Applicant	Witness	
Print Name of Applicant and Title	Print Name of Witness	
	Data	
Date	Date	

Please see attachment



LEE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 14750 SIX MILE CYPRESS PARKWAY FORT MYERS,FLORIDA33912 (239) 477-1199

Check the appropriate	e box(es) below	*	
SPECIAL EVEN USE OF COUN PERMIT TO SI FILM PERMIT	IT PERMIT NTY PROPERTY PER ELL AND CONSUM	RMIT E ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ASE INDICATE BELOW WH	WITHIN LEE COUNTY FACILITIES HAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION
WILE REQUIRE THE APPLI	CAN'T (O'CO		
Parking:	In authorized parki	ng areas only.	
Deputies (How Many?):	Two. One at each	end of Banyan St. while the	ceremony is conducted.
Fee for Services:			
Special Arrangements:	Banyan St. must t	pe opened as soon as possib	ile.
g Service and the service of the ser	even prije distribution prije distribution d		
	Print Name:	Capt. Scott Lucia	
	Signature:	Capt. Feel H. Lords	·
	Title:	Special Events, Permits an	d Details
	Date:	15 March 2016	



FIRE DEPARTMENT

The Fire Department serving the area where the event is to be held signs this form.

Please see User's Guide for contact information and Fire District Map.

Check the appropri	ate box(es) below:	
C SPECIAL EV		
	OUNTY PROPERTY PERMIT	
FILM PERM	AIT	
AFTER REVIEWING THE WILL REQUIRE THE APPL	APPLICATION, PLEASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION ICANT TO COMPLY WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.	
Fire Guards (How Many?)	3 fire guards @ 4 hours each	
Fee for Services:	\$50.00 /hour per guard. Total \$600.00	
I was the first of		
Flammable Vegetation:		
First Aid Equipment:		
Fire Extinguishing:		
Special Arrangements:	Due to the number of guests/chairs/ tables/ musician/altar, the Permit Holder must hire Fire guards to be present on Banyan St in case of emergency. In the event that access is Needed on Banyan St, fire guards will stop the ceremony and co-ordinate removal of Guests/items/etc. placed on Banyan St. Permit holder must have a team available, on site, to facilitate the immediate removal of all items/guests/ etc. Any damage to BGFD vehicles While making access to emergency will be the responsibility of the permit holder. Contact Nancy @ 941 964-2908 to schedule fire guards. Signature: Title: Fire Chief Date: March 17, 2016	
	Date: March 17, 2016	
	<u> </u>	



EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES / PUBLIC SAFETY 14752 SIX MILE CYPRESS PARKWAY FORT MYERS, FL 33912 (239) 533-3911

Check the appropria	te box(es) below:	
SPECIAL EVE		
A(INTY PROPERTY PER	MIT
FILM PERMI	T	VOLES OF CAMPATION
AFTER REVIEWING THE A	APPLICATION, PLEA CANT TO COMPLY V	SE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION VITH FOR THEIR EVENT.
Treatment Facilities:	None necessary.	
Medical Personnel:	None necessary.	
Medical Personner.	is the time and the second	
a em Ste		
Medical Supplies / Equipment:	None necessary.	
Safety Requirements:	No additional precaut	ions necessary.
Fee for Services	Not applicable.	
	tak un er	
•	A contraction of the second of	- And the state of
Special Arrangements:	Please call 911 in the 239 533-3911.	event of an emergency. To arrange special event coverage, contact our office at
		The second secon
	Print Name:	Benjamin Abes
	Signature:	
	Title:	Chief
	Date:	03/11/2016



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 1500 MONROE STREET FORT MYERS,FL33901 (239) 533-8580

Check the approprio	nte box(es) belo	w:		
☐ PERMIT TO ☐ FILM PERM	UNTY PROPERTY F SELL AND CONSU IT	ME ALCOHOLIC BEVER	AGES WITHIN LEE COUNTY	
AFTER REVIEWING THE WILL REQUIRE THE APPL	APPLICATION, PLICANT TO COMPL	EASE INDICATE BELOW Y WITH FOR THEIR EVE	WHAT ARRANGEMENTS	YOUR ORGANIZATION
Parking:	Park in designated a is prohibited, or on	areas. No event parking on l Banyan Street.	ee County maintained road rigl	nts-of-way where parking
Ingress and Egress:	Use all established	means of ingress and egres	S	
				g a communicação de seguido de se
Special Arrangements:	Use Lee County She	eriff's Office for assistance w	vith traffic control, as needed.	
	Annual Control of the	turi sikan Peranda sama 1979a ka sa mara 1979a ka marangan sa marangan		
	Print Name:	Bryan Miller`		
	Signature:	Bryan D. Miller	Digitally signed by Bryan D. Miller Date: 2016.03.14 14:08:46 -04'00'	
	Title:	Senior Project Manager		
	Date:	March 14, 2016		

Pallardy / Geraci Wedding Ceremony on Banyan Street - 10/1/16

Lee County Event Permit Application



LEE COUNTY PARKS AND RECREATION 3410 PALM BEACH BOULEVARD FORT MYERS,FLORIDA33916 (239) 533-7275

Check the appropri	ate box(es) below	v:				
☐ PERMIT TO	UNTY PROPERTY PE SELL AND CONSUM	1E ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN LEE COUNTY FACILITIES				
AFTER REVIEWING THE WILL REQUIRE THE APP	APPLICATION, PLE. LICANT TO COMPLY	ASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.				
Illumination:	Generators prohibited to supply electric for lighting on Banyan Street. Lights are not to be hung or draped on trees or vegetation.					
Parking Areas: Parking is permitted in existing parking areas at the Boca Grande Community Park and Center.						
Special Arrangements:	to all rules on the Use All wedding guests a	ce with Lee County BOCC being additionally insured. Permit holder must adhere of County Lands for Weddings on Banyan Street. Indicate participants must stay on County property at all times. Indicate the Boca Grande Community Center				
		Joe Wier				
	Print Name: – Signature:	Joseph R Wier				
Title: P&R Supervisor						
	Date:	3/15/16				



LEE COUNTY RISK MANAGEMENT COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 4TH FLOOR 2115 SECOND STREET FORT MYERS,FLORIDA33901 (239) 533-2221

Check the appropriate	e box(es) belo	pw:
FILM PERMIT	NTY PROPERTY I ELL AND CONSU	IME ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN LEE COUNTY FACILITIES
AFTER REVIEWING THE A WILL REQUIRE THE APPLIC	PPLICATION, PI CANT TO COMPI	LEASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION LY WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.
Insurance Requirements:	occurrence to pro	eral liability insurance with minimum limits of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per otect against bodily injury and/or property damage relative to applicants use of event within Lee County.
Special Arrangements:	A Certificate of In Board of County additional insure Subject to proof	
	Print Name: Signature: Title:	Mike Figueroa Risk Program Manager
	Date:	August 25, 2016



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 8/24/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

and	ORTANT: If the certificate holder is an a conditions of the policy, certain policies uch endorsement(s).	ADDIT may i	'IONAL require	INSURED, the policy(ies) mu an endorsement, A statemen	ust be endorsed. If a it on this certificate.	SUBROGATI does not con	ON IS WAIVED, subje	ect to the terms eate holder in lieu	
PRO	DDUCER			CONT	ACT NAME				
	SENIA, INC.	PHON	IE (A/C No, Ext):		FAX (A/C No):				
	. Box 17370			EMAI	L ADDRESS:				
	e Rock, AR 72222				NSURER(S) AFFO	RDING COV	ERAGE	NAIC#	
INS	URED .			INSU	RER A: Mount Ver	non Fire insu	rance Company	26522	
	JREN N GERACI			INSU	IREB B:				
8 S.	ANA PEPER RD			INSU	IRER C:				
TAI	MPA, FL 33609			INSU	IRER D:				
				INSU	IRER E:				
				INSU	IRER F:				
CO	VERAGES			FICATE NUMBER:			N NUMBER:		
NOT\ ISSU	IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF IT MITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TER ED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE A H POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BI	M OR	CONDITION BY	ION OF ANY CONTRACT OR O THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HE	THER DOCUMENT W	ITH RESPECT	T TO WHICH THIS CERT	IFICATE MAY BE	
INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	t	СІМП	rs	
	GENERAL LIABILITY	<u> </u>	-				EACH OCCURENCE	\$1,000,000	
	TVI	x		CL 2701364	09/30/2016	10/03/2016	PREMISES (ES occurrence)	\$100,000	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL GIABILITY						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$1,000	
Α	CLAIMS-MADE X DCCUR	1					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000	
							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				į.		PRODUCTS COMP/OP AGG	See See L-535	
	₩ F PRO- [7]							\$	
	AUTOMOBILIE LIABILITY		 				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$	
							BODILY INJURY (Per persor	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
	OTUA YAN								
	ALTOSMED SCHEDULED		1				BODILY INJURY (Per accide PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	11117	
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS			*			(Par accident)		
		<u> </u>						*	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE		
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	*	
	DED RETENTION \$						1.00 07.70	\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSASION		1				Waştanı e	Ŕ	
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE TO A PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE						E L EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A					E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOY	EE \$	
	DESCRIPTION OF SPERATIONS BRIOW						E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMI	ı⊤ \$	
		 					LIQ EA COMMON CAUSE	\$1,000,000	
Α	Liquor Liability	X		CL 2701364	09/30/2016	10/03/2016	LIQUOR AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000	
. ,									
nesci	 RIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICL	ES (Sea	altache	 Acord 101 for additional liability limits)	1			
	ng/receiptroin 10/4/2016 al Banyan Streat Lee Count					O	KMF 03/25/16	9	
CER	CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION								
Lee (County Board of County Commissioners	•		ł			LICIES BE CANCELLED BEF		
DBA	Attn: Mike Figueroa					NOTICE WILL 5	E DELIVERED IN ACCORDA	INCE WITH THE	
	3ox 398				POLICY PROVISIONS				
Fort Myers, FL 33902				AUT	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	1700	
100#	ΔII	

ACORD'

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page 1 of 1

AGENCY ARGENIA, INC.		INSURED LAUREN N GERACI	
POLICY NUMBER CL 2701364		8 SANA PEPER RD TAMPA, FL 33609	
CARRIER	NAIC CODE	4	
Mount Vernon Fire Insurance Company	26522	EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/30/2016	

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

FORM NUMBER:	ACORD 25	FORM TITLE:	CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
COVERAGE	PART		LIMITS
Commercial Lia	ability		
Each Occurrence Limit			\$1,000,000
Personal & Advertising Injury Limit (Any One Person/Organization)			\$1,000,000
Medical Expense Limit (Any One Person)			\$1,000
Damages To Premises Rented To You (Any One Premises)			\$100,000
Products/Completed Operations Aggregate Limit		Aggregate Limit	See See L-535
General Aggregate Limit			\$2,000,000
Liquor Liability	***************************************		
Each Common Cause Limit			\$1,000,000
Aggregate Limit			\$2,000,000

northerly side of street to allow for potential persogned EMS/ Fire. * Entire ceremony moved to most 0.155 forprostems tublishs

Banyan Street

の土